
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, February 11, 2014

Council Session

Item G-10

#2014-23 - Approving Change Order No. 3 for the Walk to Walnut 
Safe Routes to School Project

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 2/11/2014 Page 1 / 7



Council Agenda Memo 
From: Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager

Meeting: February 11, 2014

Subject: Approving Change Order No. 3 for the Walk to Walnut 
Safe Routes to School Project

Item #’s: G-10

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 

All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

The Walk to Walnut project realigned the main driveway to Walnut Middle School with 
the intersection of 15th Street and Custer Avenue and installed traffic signals. This 
project is mostly funded with Safe Routes to School (SRTS) funds authorized by the 
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A legacy for Users 
(SAFETEA-LU). These funds are administered by the Nebraska Department of Road 
(NDOR).

The original funding limit for this project was set at $249,004.00. The funding limit was 
removed and 100% of eligible costs for construction, construction engineering and utility 
relocation costs are being paid through SRTS funds.  On June 11, 2013, City Council 
approved concurrence of the bid award with NDOR to the Diamond Engineering 
Company for the construction contract of $337,104.36.

On October 8, 2013, City Council approved Change Order No. 1 through Resolution No. 
2013-333.  Change Order No. 1 provided for replacement of deteriorated concrete 
pavement on Custer Avenue.  Change Order No. 1 resulted in a revised contract amount 
of $376,263.77.

On October 22, 2013, City Council approved Change Order No. 2 through Resolution 
No. 2013-344.  Change Order No. 2 provided for placement of additional embankment to 
cover sandy soil that was under the pavement that was removed at the location of the 
former driveway. Change Order No. 2 resulted in a revised contract amount of 
$384,058.67.

Grand Island Council Session - 2/11/2014 Page 2 / 7



Discussion

As per Change Order No. 1, most of the concrete pavement replaced on Custer Avenue 
was not eligible to be paid for by federal funds.   Accordingly, the change order included 
the item “8” Concrete Pavement, Class 47B-3500 (Participating)” as the amount to be 
paid for by federal funds, and the item “8” Concrete Pavement, Class 47B-3500 (Non-
participating)” as the amount to be paid for by local funds.  

The item “Subgrade Preparation,” which is the item for mixing, compacting and 
trimming the subgrade under new pavement, should have also been split into 
participating and non-participating items.  Change Order No. 3 is being processed to 
correct this oversight.  The item “Subgrade Preparation (Non-participating)” will be paid 
for by Capital Improvement Funds.

The approval of Change Order No. 3 for an amount of $1,951.64 will result in a revised 
contract amount of $386,010.31. 

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Change Order No. 3 for the 
Walk to Walnut Safe Routes to School Project.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution. 

Grand Island Council Session - 2/11/2014 Page 3 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/11/2014 Page 4 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/11/2014 Page 5 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/11/2014 Page 6 / 7



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
February 9, 2014 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2014-23

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2013, by Resolution 2013-177, the City Council of the 
City of Grand Island approved concurrence of bid award with the Nebraska Department of Roads 
(NDOR) to the Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska, for the bid in the 
amount of $337,104.36 for the Walk to Walnut Safe Routes to School Project; and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2013, by Resolution 2013-333, the Grand Island City 
Council approved Change Order No. 1 for such project, in the amount of $39,159.41, resulting in 
a revised contract price of $376,263.77; and

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2013, by Resolution 2013-344, the Grand Island City 
Council approved Change Order No. 2 for such project, in the amount of $7,794.90, for a revised 
contract price of $384,058.67; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional work is necessary to complete 
such project; and

WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into Change Order No. 3; 
and

WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will increase the contract amount by 
$1,951.64 for a revised contract price of $386,010.31; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, 
authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 3 between the City of Grand Island and 
The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska on the Walk to Walnut Safe 
Routes to School project.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 11, 2014.

_______________________________________
Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
Nicki Stoltenberg, Assistant to the City Administrator

Grand Island Council Session - 2/11/2014 Page 7 / 7


